

No. 12-162

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

COREY MILLER,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari  
to the Louisiana Court of Appeal, Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
NEIL WEARE  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER  
1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS REQUIRE JURY UNANIMITY IN STATE AS WELL AS FEDERAL CRIMINAL TRIALS.....	6
A. The Sixth Amendment Requires Jury Unanimity in Criminal Cases .....	6
B. The Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment Support Application of the Sixth Amendment’s Jury Unanimity Requirement to the States .....	9
C. The Court’s Analysis in <i>McDonald</i> Makes Clear That <i>Apodaca</i> ’s Acceptance of State Non- Unanimous Jury Verdicts Cannot Stand.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) .....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972) .....	4, 5
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	2, 3, 4, 14, 15
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) .....	12
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST.:	
amend. V .....	6
amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
amend. VII .....	6
amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1875, ch. 114, §4, 18 Stat. 335 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
Cong. Globe:	
39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1866)	
p. 2765.....	3, 10
p. 2766.....	10
42d Cong., 2d Sess. 845 (1872).....	11
FLA. CONST. of 1865, Art. XVI, § 3 (1865).....	11
LA. CONST. Art. I, § 17(a).....	12
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 782. ....	12
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
JOHN ADAMS, A DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES (1797).....	2, 7
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998) .....	2
W. BILLINGS AND E. HAAS, IN SEARCH OF FUNDAMENTAL LAW: LOUISIANA’S CONSTITUTIONS, 1812-1874, The Center for Louisiana Studies (1993) .....	13
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (1866).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769) .....	2, 6, 7
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868).....	10
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 895 (2004) .....	12
<i>Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana</i> (1898) .....	3, 12, 13
JOHN NORTON POMEROY, AN INTRODUCTION TO MUNICIPAL LAW (1864) .....	10
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1891) .....	8, 9
JOEL TIFFANY, A TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT, AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1867).....	11
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (1803) .....	7, 8
JAMES WILSON, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804).....	7
